

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/21/2019 1:13 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97879-4

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 51479-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT C. TERHUNE and TARA TERHUNE, husband and wife;
and EQUITY GROUP NWEST LLC, a
Delaware Limited Liability Company,

Petitioners

v.

NORTH CASCADE TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC., a Washington
corporation; DOE DEFENDANTS 1-10, inclusive,

Defendants

U.S. BANK TRUST, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR LSF9 MASTER
PARTICIPATION TRUST, a National Association;
and CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC.,

Respondents

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Michele K. McNeill
Attorney for Petitioners

Skyline Law Group PLLC
2155 112th Ave NE
Bellevue, WA 98004
Phone: (425) 455-4307
WSBA No. 32052

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER 4

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 4

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 4

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 1. U.S. Bank Trust commenced a non-judicial foreclosure almost eight years after the last payment was made on an installment contract without sufficient evidence that it was the holder of the note indorsed in blank..... 5

 2. The Court of Appeals held the statute of limitations did not bar the non-judicial foreclosure even though some of the installment payments are uncollectable, and held U.S. Bank Trust to be the holder of the note despite the absence of any firsthand knowledge or observation evidence in the record 9

E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED 10

 1. Standard of Review..... 10

 2. Whether the statute of limitations had run on earlier missed payments is material and should not be left up to the beneficiary or trustee to resolve in a non-judicial foreclosure sale absent court oversight 12

 3. Allowing a beneficiary to establish itself as the holder of a note based on a servicing agent’s testimony that is not based on personal knowledge or review of the beneficiary’s business records conflicts with this Court’s decisions 16

 4. Whether a DTA beneficiary declaration can be signed by an agent to establish the beneficiary as the holder of the note raises an issue of substantial public interest 18

F. CONCLUSION..... 21

APPENDIX 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012)	17
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank</i> , 196 Wn. App. 813, 385 P.3d 233 (Div. 1 2016)	17
<i>City of Seattle v. Parker</i> , 2 Wn. App. 331, 467 P.2d 858 (Div. 1 1970)	21
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 88 Wn.App. 64, 943 P.2d 710 (1997)	12
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 181 Wn. 2d 775, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014).....	19
<i>McDonald v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	16
<i>Merry v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 174, 352 P.3d 830 (Div. 3 2015)	15
<i>Patrick v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 398, 385 P.3d 165 (Div. 1 2016)	15
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 181 Wn. 2d 127, 331 P.3d 40 (2014)	11, 17
<i>State v. Fallentine</i> , 149 Wn.App. 614, 215 P.3d 945 (Div. 1 2009)	17
<i>Terhune v. N. Cascade Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 9 Wn.App.2d 708, 446 P.3d 683 (Div. 2 2019)	4

Statutes

RCW 61.24.010	16
RCW 61.24.031	19
RCW 61.24.040	14
RCW 61.24.080	13
RCW 61.24.127	14, 16
RCW 61.24.130	14
RCW 62A.1–201	17
RCW 62A.3–104	12
RCW 62A.3–205	17

Other Authorities

9 J. Wigmore, Evidence s 2512 (3d ed. 1940).....	21
--------------------------------------------------	----

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	10
RAP 2.2(a)(3).....	10
